No. 16 of 1965

An Ordinance to amend the *Town Planning Ordinance* 1964

[Assented to 24th May 1965.]

E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1962, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Town Planning Ordinance 1965.
- (2.) The Town Planning Ordinance 1964 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Town Planning Ordinance* 1964-1965.

Commencement.

- 2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.*
- 3. After section six of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted in Part II.:—

Delegation.

- "6A.—(1.) The Administrator may, either generally or in relation to a matter or class of matters and in relation to either the whole or a part of the Territory, by writing under his hand delegate all or any of his powers and functions under this Ordinance, except this power of delegation.
- "(2.) A power or function so delegated may be exercised or performed by the delegate in accordance with the instrument of delegation.
- "(3.) A delegation under this section is revocable at will and does not prevent the exercise of a power or the performance of a function by the Administrator.".

Procedure on receipt of application for approval to sub-divide. 4. Section twenty of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (a) the words "section twentyone;" and inserting in their stead the words "the next succeeding section;".